� Our aggregate stockholders� equity will decrease from approximately $51 million as of March 31, 2009 to approximately $38 million
on a pro forma basis (after giving effect to payment of tender offer costs in the amount of $12.7 million, consisting of approximately
$12.1 million for the purchase of shares tendered, and approximately $565,000 representing the amount of other costs that have not
been included in our historical financial statements).

� Our book value per share of our common stock will increase from $2.39 as of March 31, 2009 to approximately $3.59 per share of
common stock on a pro forma basis (after giving effect to payment of costs in the amount of $12.7 million).

73

Edgar Filing: CALLWAVE INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 142

Table of Contents

SUMMARY HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

CALLWAVE, INC.

(IN THOUSANDS)

As of
March 31,
2009

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 21,294 $ (12,741)(1)&(2) $ 8,553
Restricted cash 1,350 �  1,350
Marketable securities 13,949 �  13,949
Accounts receivable; net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $209 and
$285, respectively 822 �  822
Other current assets 1,644 �  1,644

Total current assets 39,059 (12,741) 26,318

Property and equipment, net 2,245 �  2,245
Intangible assets, net 11,426 �  11,426
Auction rate securities, available for sale, at fair value 1,526 �  1,526
Other assets 118 �  118

Total assets $ 54,374 $ (12,741) $ 41,633

Liabilities And Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 874 $ �  $ 874
Accrued payroll 1,042 �  1,042
Deferred revenue 400 �  400
Other current liabilities 1,343 �  1,343

Total current liabilities 3,659 �  3,659

Commitments and contingencies �  �  �

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, no par value; 100,000 shares authorized at March 31,
2009; 21,176 shares issued and outstanding at March 31, 2009 75,503 (12,176)(1) 63,327
Other comprehensive loss (5,972) �  (5,972)
Accumulated deficit (18,816) (566)(2) (19,382)

Total stockholders� equity 50,715 (12,741) 37,974

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 54,374 $ (12,741) $ 41,633

Edgar Filing: CALLWAVE INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 143

(1) This adjustment reflects the estimated cashing out of shares in the going private transaction, assuming an aggregate of 50% of outstanding
shares are cashed out in the preceding tender offer and as a result of the stock splits.

(2) This adjustment reflects the estimated fees and expenses associated with the going private transaction.

74

Edgar Filing: CALLWAVE INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 144

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

CALLWAVE, INC.

(IN THOUSANDS)

For the Three
Months Ended
March 31, 2009

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Revenue $ 2,936 $ �  $ 2,936
Cost of sales 1,720 �  1,720

Gross profit 1,216 �  1,216
Operating expenses (*):
Sales and marketing 1,231 �  1,231
Research and development 1,194 �  1,194
General and administrative 1,806 566(2) 2,372

Total operating expenses 4,231 566 4,797

Operating loss (3,015) 566 (3,581)
Gain on sale of fax customer base 11,744 �  11,744
Interest income 128 �  128

Income before income taxes 8,857 566 8,291
Income tax expense 73 �  73

Net income $ 8,784 566 $ 8,218

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.41 $ 0.78
Diluted $ 0.41 $ 0.78
Loss per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ (0.14) $ (0.34)
Diluted $ (0.14) $ (0.34)
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 21,176 (10,588)(1) 10,588
Diluted 21,188 (10,588)(1) 10,600
Book value per share $ 2.39 $ 3.59
(*) Includes stock-based compensation as follows:
Sales and marketing $ 36 $ 36
Research and development 12 12
General and administrative 122 122

(1) This adjustment reflects the estimated cashing out of shares in the going private transaction, assuming an aggregate of 50% of outstanding
shares are cashed out in the preceding tender offer and as a result of the stock splits.

(2) This adjustment reflects the estimated fees and expenses associated with the going private transaction.

Edgar Filing: CALLWAVE INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 145

75

Edgar Filing: CALLWAVE INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 146

Table of Contents

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

CALLWAVE, INC.

(IN THOUSANDS)

For the Nine

Months Ended
March 31, 2009

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenue $ 11,309 $ �  $ 11,309
Cost of sales 5,356 �  5,356

Gross profit 5,953 5,953
Operating expenses (*):
Sales and marketing 4,037 �  4,037
Research and development 4,158 �  4,158
General and administrative 5,073 566(2) 5,639
Restructuring charges 787 �  787

Total operating expenses 14,055 566 14,621

Operating loss (8,102) 566 (8,668)
Impairment loss on marketable securities (2,500) �  (2,500)
Gain on sale of fax customer base 11,744 �  11,744
Interest income 583 �  583

Income before income taxes 1,725 566 1,159
Income tax expense 73 �  73

Net income $ 1,652 $ 566 $ 1,086

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.08 $ 0.10
Diluted $ 0.08 $ 0.10
Loss per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ (0.35) $ (0.74)
Diluted $ (0.34) $ (0.74)
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 21,176 (10,588)(1) 10,588
Diluted 21,258 (10,588)(1) 10,670
Book value per share $ 2.39 $ 3.59
(*) Includes stock-based compensation as follows:
Sales and marketing $ 99 $ 99
Research and development 86 86
General and administrative 365 365
Restructuring charges 9 9

(1)

Edgar Filing: CALLWAVE INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 147

This adjustment reflects the estimated cashing out of shares in the going private transaction, assuming an aggregate of 50% of outstanding
shares are cashed out in the preceding tender offer and as a result of the stock splits.

(2) This adjustment reflects the estimated fees and expenses associated with the going private transaction.

76

Edgar Filing: CALLWAVE INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 148

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

CALLWAVE, INC.

(IN THOUSANDS)

As of

June 30,
2008

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 29,839 $ (12,741)(1)&(2) $ 17,098
Restricted cash
Marketable securities 8,768 �  8,768
Accounts receivable; net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $285 1,774 �  1,774
Other current assets 581 �  581

Total current assets 40,962 (12,741) 28,221
Property and equipment, net 2,355 �  2,355
Intangible assets, net 5,652 �  5,652
Auction rate securities, available for sale, at fair value 7,492 �  7,492
Other assets 129 �  129

Total assets $ 56,590 $ (12,741) $ 43,849

Liabilities And Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 710 $ �  $ 710
Accrued payroll 583 �  583
Deferred revenue 600 �  600
Other current liabilities 1,754 �  1,754
Short term debt 1,000 �  1,000

Total current liabilities 4,647 �  4,647
Commitments and contingencies �  �  �
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, no par value; 100,000 shares authorized at June 30,
2008; 21,176 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2008 74,948 (12,176)(1) 62,772
Other comprehensive loss (2,537) �  (2,537)
Accumulated deficit (20,468) (566)(2) (21,034)

Total stockholders� equity 51,943 (12,741) 39,202

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 56,590 $ (12,741) $ 43,849

(1) This adjustment reflects the estimated cashing out of shares in the going private transaction, assuming an aggregate of 50% of outstanding
shares are cashed out in the preceding tender offer and as a result of the stock splits.

Edgar Filing: CALLWAVE INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 149

(2) This adjustment reflects the estimated fees and expenses associated with the going private transaction.

77

Edgar Filing: CALLWAVE INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 150

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

CALLWAVE, INC.

(IN THOUSANDS)

For the year

Ended
June 30, 2008

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenue $ 20,008 $ �  $ 20,008
Cost of sales 7,191 �  7,191

Gross profit 12,817 �  12,817
Operating expenses (*):
Sales and marketing 6,057 �  6,057
Research and development 5,125 �  5,125
General and administrative 7,480 566(2) 8,046
Restructuring charges 2,138 �  2,138
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 8 �  8

Total operating expenses 20,808 566 21,374

Operating loss (7,991) 566 (8,557)
Interest income 2,309 �  2,309

Loss before income taxes (5,682) 566 (6,246)
Income tax expense �  �  �

Net loss $ (5,682) $ 566 $ (6,248)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.27) $ (0.60)
Loss per common share from continuing operations:
Basis and diluted $ (0.28) $ (0.62)
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 21,010 (10,588)(1) 10,422
Book value per share $ 2.47 $ 3.76
(*) Includes stock-based compensation as follows:
Sales and marketing $ 104 $ 104
Research and development 118 118
General and administrative 434 434
Restructuring charges 450 450

(1) This adjustment reflects the estimated cashing out of shares in the going private transaction, assuming an aggregate of 50% of outstanding
shares are cashed out in the preceding tender offer and as a result of the stock splits.

(2) This adjustment reflects the estimated fees and expenses associated with the going private transaction.

Edgar Filing: CALLWAVE INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 151

78

Edgar Filing: CALLWAVE INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 152

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

CALLWAVE, INC.

(IN THOUSANDS)

As of

June 30,
2007

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 20,299 $ (12,741)(1)&(2) $ 7,558
Restricted cash
Marketable securities 32,411 �  32,411
Accounts receivable; net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $436 2,396 �  2,396
Other current assets 563 �  563

Total current assets 55,669 (12,741) 42,928
Property and equipment, net 2,118 �  2,118
Intangible assets, net 4,405 �  4,405
Other assets 83 �  83

Total assets $ 62,275 $ (12,741) $ 49,534

Liabilities And Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 677 $ �  $ 677
Accrued payroll 910 �  910
Deferred revenue 855 �  855
Other current liabilities 1,309 �  1,309

Total current liabilities 3,751 �  3,751
Commitments and contingencies �  �  �
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock, no par value; 100,000 shares authorized at June 30,
2007; 20,880 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2007. 73,346 (12,176)(1) 61,170
Other comprehensive loss (36) �  (36)
Accumulated deficit (14,786) (566)(2) (15,352)

Total stockholders� equity 58,524 (12,741) 45,783

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 62,275 $ (12,741) $ 49,534

(1) This adjustment reflects the estimated cashing out of shares in the going private transaction, assuming an aggregate of 50% of outstanding
shares are cashed out in the preceding tender offer and as a result of the stock splits.

(2) This adjustment reflects the estimated fees and expenses associated with the going private transaction.

Edgar Filing: CALLWAVE INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 153

79

Edgar Filing: CALLWAVE INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 154

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

CALLWAVE, INC.

(IN THOUSANDS)

For the year

Ended
June 30, 2007

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenue $ 25,201 $ �  $ 25,201
Cost of sales 8,746 �  8,746

Gross profit 16,455 �  16,455
Operating expenses (*):
Sales and marketing 7,652 �  7,652
Research and development 7,178 �  7,178
General and administrative 12,021 566(2) 12,587
Loss on disposal of property and equipment 114 �  114

Total operating expenses 26,965 566 27,531

Operating loss (10,510) 566 (11,076)
Interest income 3,044 �  3,044

Loss before income taxes (7,466) 566 (8,032)
Income tax expense 6 �  6

Net loss $ (7,472) $ 566 $ (8,038)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.36) $ (0.78)
Loss per common share from continuing operations:
Basis and diluted $ (0.50) $ (1.07)
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 20,827 (10,588)(1) 10,239
Book value per share $ 2.81 $ 4.47
(*) Includes stock-based compensation as follows:
Sales and marketing $ 171 $ 171
Research and development 345 345
General and administrative 559 559

(1) This adjustment reflects the estimated cashing out of shares in the going private transaction, assuming an aggregate of 50% of outstanding
shares are cashed out in the preceding tender offer and as a result of the stock splits.

(2) This adjustment reflects the estimated fees and expenses associated with the going private transaction.

80

Edgar Filing: CALLWAVE INC - Form PRER14A

Table of Contents 155